# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Mircea Guna	01/20/2010
Yves Le Blanc	01/20/2010

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MDS Analytical Technologies, a business unit of MDS Inc.
Street Address:	71 Four Valley Drive
City:	Concord
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	L4K4V8

Name:	Applied Biosystems (Canada) Limited	
Street Address:	Brookfied Place, 181 Bay Street	
Internal Address:	Suite 1800, Box 754	
City:	Toronto	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	M5J2T9	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12359471

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (905)660-2629

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9056609006

Email: ray.jong@sciex.com
Correspondent Name: Raymond Jong
Address Line 1: 71 Four Valley Drive

Address Line 2: Legal

PATENT REEL: 023856 FRAME: 0720 CH \$40 00 13

501077286

Address Line 4: Concord, CANADA L4K4V8	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	IP-0268
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Raymond Jong
Total Attachments: 2 source=IP-0268#page1.tif source=IP-0268#page2.tif	

PATENT REEL: 023856 FRAME: 0721

#### ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration paid to us, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we each:

MIRCEA GUNA residing at 40 Bathford Crescent, Toronto, Ontario M2J 2S4, citizen of Canada; YVES LE BLANC residing at 10 Ballard Crescent, Newmarket, Ontario L3X 1S3, citizen of Canada;

do hereby sell, assign, and set over, an undivided fifty percent (50%) interest to each of the following:

### MDS Analytical Technologies, a business unit of MDS Inc.

doing business through its Sciex Division of 71 Four Valley Drive, Concord, Ontario, Canada L4K 4V8 and

# Applied Biosystems (Canada) Limited

having a place of business at Brookfield Place, 181 Bay Street, Suite 1800, Box 754, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5J 2T9

(hereinafter "Assignee"), their successors, legal representatives and assigns my entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all of my inventions and discoveries entitled:

# Method of Operating a Linear Ion Trap To Provide Low Pressure Short Time High Amplitude Excitation

as described and/or claimed in our United States patent application subsequently assigned Serial Number 12/359,471 and filing date of January 26, 2009 by the United States Patent and Trademark Office; in and to the right to file a nonprovisional patent applications in the name of Assignee, its designee, in all of our names, or in any other name or names, on the aforesaid inventions and discoveries in any or all countries of the world, together with all rights of priority in the aforesaid countries deriving from the above-identified United States provisional patent application under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, under the Inter-American Convention relating to Inventions, Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and under any other international arrangement to which the United States now is or hereafter becomes a signatory; in and to any and all applications for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent that issue on any of the aforesaid nonprovisional applications, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of any and all of said nonprovisional applications, and any and all reissues, renewals and extensions of any of said Letters Patent, such that the same right, title and interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, shall be as full and complete as that that would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made.

We further hereby covenant and agree, for the same consideration, whenever counsel of Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions, or said application for Letters Patent, or any proceeding in connection with said invention, or said application for Letters Patent, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any application for Letters Patent, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent, to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable to sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent for said invention, without charge to

-1-

**PATENT** REEL: 023856 FRAME: 0722 said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, but at the cost and expense of said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

We hereby authorize Assignee to insert in this instrument the serial number and filing date of said provisional application when officially notified thereof.

SIGNED this 20 day of Jan, 2010, at (oncord, Ontario, Canada.

Mircea Guna

Witness

SIGNED this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2010, at \_\_\_\_\_, Ontario, Canada.

Witness

Yves Le Blanc

pr

PATENT REEL: 023856 FRAME: 0723